Meter News Page 170-1 of 16 Dec 2014
Editor: Alastair Nixon, 7 Bramblegate, Edgcumbe Park, Crowthorne, Berks, RG45 6JA. Tel: +44 (0) 1344 775378
Email: nixon48@gmail.com   Web site: http://www.meterfranking.co.uk
Meter of the Month
A reader from China, Jingsheng Wang, kindly sends this “Season’s Greetings” slogan taken
from a Pitney Bowes PPI frank.  The full image is shown below:
Jingsheng also sends this early DM400 specimen – quite a monster of a frank!
Pitney Bowes – New series

MailmarkTM News Continued
Furthermore, Peter Mantell reports our first example (in red ink) of a ‘2 Small Parcel’ item.
Here the Mail Type code is ‘2221’.
One possible explanation to all this is that, at some stage, changes were made to the Mail
Type code assignment.  This was possibly made in association with Tariff Rate 3 - see page
168-8 where we reported that a new ‘Small Parcel’ rate was being introduced from 20th Oct 14.
It is also possible that the software for some machines or for some manufacturers may not
have been updated.  In time, further examples of ‘Small Parcel’ and ‘Medium Parcel’ may
clarify the situation.
Finally, Peter Huss reports this item addressed to Germany where ‘ROW2 20g’ had been
applied incorrectly.  The Mail Type code for this item is ‘6096’.
The above reports enable the following entries to be added to the ‘Mail Type’ table (together
with corrections to the ‘6016’ and ‘6097’ entries).
Mail Type Code Type Description First Reports
0301 2 Medium Parcel See above
0302 1 Medium Parcel See above
0303 1 Medium Parcel See above
2221 2 Small Parcel See above
6016 A ROW1 20g Page 168-8
6096 A ROW2 20g See above
6097 A ROW2 60g Page 166-1
The Mail Type table was last shown in full on page 168-8.
Meter News Page 170-10 of 16 Dec 2014
Coloured Franks
All of the items in this section come from Peter Mantell.  On page 158-9 we illustrated
PB555589 with a logo from Aberdeenshire Council.  Peter has now found a more recent
example from the same machine, with the logo replaced with “Grampian Assessor & ERO”.
The Grampian Assessor & Electoral Registration Officer is responsible for valuing non-
domestic properties for rating, allocating dwellings to council tax bands and maintaining the
Electoral Register.  The Assessor & ERO is employed and funded by the Grampian Valuation
Joint Board. The Board is a public body that provides the local taxation service to the three
councils within the Grampian area (Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and Moray). By agreement
with these councils, the Board is also responsible for the appointment and funding of the ERO.
The user details of this next item cannot be found but, with such a high item number, it is
likely to be a large user.
Meter News Page 170-11 of 16 Dec 2014
Coloured Franks Continued
Meter News Page 170-12 of 16 Dec 2014
Coloured Franks Continued
Overseas News
Further to page 169-1, Peter Huss reports two overseas examples of meter franks with ‘QR’
codes.  The first comes from the USA and the second from the Netherlands.
Meter Franking Web Site
Jan Lannoye advises that the address for his web site of Belgium meters has changed.  It can
now be found at: http://www.evergem.be/file_uploads/146590.pdf.
Meter News Page 170-13 of 16 Dec 2014
Meter Correction Handstamps
Peter Huss reports this
Revenue Protection
handstamp on an item
addressed to Europe -
applied at Heathrow MC,
where the underpaid 37p
has been obliterated.
Last month (p 169-6), we
showed a similar item
from the NW Midlands
MC.  Peter confirms in
that case the item was
franked with 85p postage.